
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Licensing Sub-Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 1 September 2016

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL.

Membership:

Councillors Ben Maney (Chair), Gary Collins, Graham Snell

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

3.  Declarations of Interests 

4.  Determination of an application for a review of a premises 
licence 

5 - 200

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Jessica Feeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 23 August 2016



This page is intentionally left blank



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept.

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only.

Evacuation Procedures

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk.
[...]
r

 Raise levels of aspiration and attainment so that residents can take advantage of 
local job opportunities

 Support families to give children the best possible start in life

2. Encourage and promote job creation and economic prosperity

 Promote Thurrock and encourage inward investment to enable and sustain growth

 Support business and develop the local skilled workforce they require

 Work with partners to secure improved infrastructure and built environment

3. Build pride, responsibility and respect 

 Create welcoming, safe, and resilient communities which value fairness

 Work in partnership with communities to help them take responsibility for shaping 
their quality of life 

 Empower residents through choice and independence to improve their health and 
well-being

4. Improve health and well-being

 Ensure people stay healthy longer, adding years to life and life to years 

 Reduce inequalities in health and well-being and safeguard the most vulnerable 
people with timely intervention and care accessed closer to home

 Enhance quality of life through improved housing, employment and opportunity

5. Promote and protect our clean and green environment 

 Enhance access to Thurrock's river frontage, cultural assets and leisure 
opportunities

 Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



 1 September 2016 ITEM: 4

Licensing Sub-Committee

Determination of an application for a review of a premises 
licence
Wards and communities affected: 
Chafford Hundred

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Laura Manning, Licensing Officer

Accountable Head of Service: Lucy Magill  – Head of Residents Services

Accountable Director: Steve Cox -  Corporate Director of Environment and Place

This report is public

Executive Summary

An application has been received for a review of the Premises licence at the Lounge 
Bar, Unit 4, Lakeside Business Village, Fleming Road, Chafford Hundred, Essex 
RM16 6YA. The review relates to two of the four Licensing Objectives: Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder and Public Safety.  During the consultation a further 
representation has been received from the Licensing Authority in relation to the four 
Licensing Objectives.
 
1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Sub-Committee

a) Considers this report and appendices together with any oral 
submissions at the hearing and determines the application for the 
review of the premises licence.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 On 7th July 2016, an application for a Review was received from Chief 
Inspector Leigh Norris, of Essex Police, Grays Police Station, Grays, Essex, 
RM17 5BX.  A copy of the application is attached as Appendix A

2.2 The application for Review relates to the following licensing objectives-

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Prevention of Crime and Disorder

 Recent visits to the premise have disclosed that on two separate 
occasions a number of conditions of the Premises Licence were not being 
complied with.

 On 22nd May 2016, CCTV from the premise shows that sales of alcohol 
were taking place more than one hour after the terminal hour for the sale

Public Safety

 On 22nd May 2016 a very serious incident took place at the premise when 
three customers were seriously injured following a number of fights. Two 
of these customers received stab wounds whilst the third suffered various 
fractures to his face. All three were recorded as GBH

The review application is also accompanied by a report of all incidents and 
statements from Police Officers who attended the premises.

2.3 There has also been a representation received from the Licensing Authority. 
This representation is attached as Appendix B.

2.4 Under the Licensing Act 2003 the licensing objectives are – 

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;
(b) public safety;
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and
(d) the protection of children from harm.

2.5 Any representation must relate to a particular premise and must be relevant to 
the promotion of one or more of the four licensing objectives.

2.6 Since the review application was made, an application to transfer the 
premises licence and vary the DPS has been made and accepted. A copy of 
the current licence is attached as Appendix C.

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

3.1 The Committee, after considering the review application and all of the relevant 
representations, will need to consider what action, if any, to take in order to 
ensure that the Licensing Objectives are complied with.

3.2 The following options are available to the Licensing Sub-Committee:
 Do nothing with the licence;
 To modify the conditions of the premises licence.  This can include 

adding new conditions or alterations to existing conditions e.g. reducing 
the hours of operation;

 To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence e.g. to 
exclude regulated entertainment after a certain hour,

Page 6



 To remove the Designated Premises Supervisor e.g. because it is 
considered that the problems are being caused by poor management;

 To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
 To revoke the licence.

3.3 The decision made by the committee will not take effect until the end of the 
period given for appealing against the decision or, if the decision is appealed 
against, until the appeal is disposed of.

.
3.4 In determining this application for review of the premises licence, the Sub-

Committee should have regard to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
and to the guidance issued by the Secretary of State under s182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003.

3.5 The Sub-Committee are advised that the hearing is a statutory exercise of 
power delegated by local residents to consider what the public interest 
requires. The licensing authority, via the Sub-Committee, has a duty, in 
accordance with the rule of law, to behave fairly in the decision-making 
procedure. Representations from 
[...]
4



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



Page 166



Page 167



Page 168



Page 169



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178



 
 
 
 Civic Offices, New Road, Grays 
 Essex RM17 6SL 

 

 
 Public Protection 
 
 
 
Licensing Department 
Thurrock Council 
Civic Offices 
New Road 
Grays 
RM17 6SL 
 
 

8th February 2016 
 

 
Dear Sirs 
 
Lounge Bar, Unit 4 Lakeside Business Village, Fleming Road, Chafford 
Hundred, RM16 6EW 
Review of Premises Licence 05/01298/LAPRE 
 
Further to the application made for a review of the above premises licence by Chief 
Inspector Leigh Norris, Essex Police; I would like to submit a representation on behalf 
of Thurrock Council’s Licensing Department under the licensing objective of 
prevention of crime and disorder.  This centres around the Premises Licence Holder’s 
failure to comply with both the permitted hours on his premises licence and the 
conditions attached to it. 
 
Exhibit JC/03 is a copy of the premises licence which states that on a Saturday 
recorded music must cease at 00:00, live music at 00:30, sales of alcohol at 00:30 
and the premises must be closed by 01:30.  
 
Following the incident in the early hours of 22 May 2016 (which would be classed as 
the Saturday night for the purposes of the licence), I reviewed the CCTV provided to 
me by Essex Police, specifically for the period of 01:30 – 02:00.  As set out in the 
Police’s evidence, it is clear that the premises is open and trading.  There are staff 
serving behind the bar, money can be seen changing hands indicating that sales are 
still taking place and customers can be seen dancing which would suggest that music 
of some description is being played. 
 
Additionally, I attach a statement from Tony Spackling, Principal Health & Safety 
Officer which provides further evidence of the premises continuing to trade past their 
permitted hours. 
 
Carrying on a licensable activity (such as selling alcohol) otherwise than under and in 
accordance with a licence is an offence under s.136 Licensing Act 2003 which upon 
prosecution could lead to unlimited fine and/or up to six months in prison. 
 
As can be seen from the Op Benison inspections carried out by Essex Police 
(Exhibits MJH/1, MJH/2, ASC/01& ASC/02) along with PC Hatfield and PC Colbear’s 

Page 179



statements there has also been a continued failure by the premises do adhere to the 
conditions which are attached to the premises licence.   
 
 
When Mr O’Connor made the application for a minor variation in March 2016, I 
submitted a representation which asked for additional conditions to be attached to 
the licence.  I attach a copy of this representation as EAC/1.  Mr O’Connor agreed to 
these conditions and they were duly imposed on the licence. The evidence from PCs 
Hatfield & Colbear demonstrates that there have been breaches of these conditions 
on more than one occasion.  Again, carrying on a licensable activity whilst not 
complying with conditions is an offence under s.136 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
   
As can be seen from the evidence provided by Essex Police in their review 
application, there have been numerous attempts to engage with the Premises 
Licence Holder to ensure the operation of the premises is not undermining any of the 
four licensing objectives.  I have attended meetings with Mr O’Connor in conjunction 
with Essex Police where assurances have been made about paperwork that would 
be submitted and the future conduct of the premises, neither of which have been 
satisfactorily followed through by the premises therefore the Licensing Department 
fully support Essex Police’s application for a review of the premises licence for 
Lounge Bar. 
 
 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
Elizabeth Cox 
Licensing Officer 
 

Page 180



Page 181



Page 182



From: Sprackling, Tony  

Sent: 05 August 2016 15:05 
To: Cox, Elizabeth 

Cc: Gray, Michelle; Reynolds, Peter 
Subject: RE: Lounge Bar - review of Licence 

 

Hi Liz, 

 

On the night of Friday the 3
rd

 of June (00:09 Sat 4
th

 June) I witnessed loud music from the above 

premises from 00:09 to 00:29. I was with Michelle Grey and clearly heard 4 music tracks playing. 

 

I will put this into a fuller statement for you next week. 

 

In relation to any other evenings, I guess ask Peter? 

 

Cheers Tony 

 

Tony Sprackling l Principal Environmental Health Officer & Corporate Safety 
Manager I Environment and Place 

thurrock.gov.uk l t +44 (0) 1375 652656 l 
Thurrock Council, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex RM17 6SL 

  
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where individuals, 
communities and businesses flourish 

  
 

 

 

Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Premises Licence 
 

Premises Licence Number 
Date of Issue 

 05/01298/LAPRE 

16th August 2016 

 

Part 1 – Premises Details 
 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description, including Post Town, Post Code 
 

Lounge Bar 
Unit 4, Lakeside Business Village 
Fleming Road 
Chafford Hundred 
Grays 
Essex 
RM16 6YA 
 
 
Telephone number 

 
  

 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 

 
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence  
 

Performance of Live Music 
Playing of Recorded Music 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
 
 

Times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities  
 

Performance of Live Music 
  
Monday 18:00  - 00:30 
Tuesday 18:00  - 00:30 
Wednesday 18:00  - 00:30 
Thursday 18:00  - 00:30 
Friday 18:00  - 00:30 
Saturday 18:00  - 00:30 
Sunday 18:00  - 23:00  
 
Christmas Eve                                10:00  - 02:00 
New Year's Eve                               10:00  - 02:00 
Bank Holidays (Friday, Saturday and Sunday) 10:00  - 01:00  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 Page 185



 
 

 
Playing of Recorded Music 

  
Monday 10:00  - 00:00 
Tuesday 10:00  - 00:00 
Wednesday 10:00  - 00:00 
Thursday 10:00  - 00:00 
Friday 10:00  - 00:00 
Saturday 10:00  - 00:00 
Sunday 10:00  - 01:00  
 
Christmas Eve                                10:00  - 02:00 
New Year's Eve                               10:00  - 02:00 
Bank Holidays (Friday, Saturday and Sunday) 10:00  - 01:00  
 

Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
  
Monday 23:00  - 00:30 
Tuesday 23:00  - 00:30 
Wednesday 23:00  - 00:30 
Thursday 23:00  - 00:30 
Friday 23:00  - 00:30 
Saturday 23:00  - 00:30 
Sunday 23:00  - 00:30  
 
Christmas Eve                                23:00  - 02:00 
New Year's Eve                               23:00  - 02:00 
Bank Holidays (Friday, Saturday and Sunday) 23:00  - 01:00  
 

Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
  
Monday 10:00  - 00:30 
Tue
[...]


another (other than where that other person is unable to drink 
without assistance by reason of disability). 

  

Page 189



 
 

 

  
 4 The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is 

provided on request to customers where it is reasonably available. 
 
 5 (1)  The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder 

must ensure that an age verification policy is adopted in respect of 
the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol. 

  
 (2)  The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises 

licence must ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is 
carried on in accordance with the age verification policy. 

  
 (3)  The policy must require individuals who appear to the 

responsible person to be under 18 years of age (or such older age as 
may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being 
served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth 
and either— 

   
 (a) a holographic mark, or . 
 (b) an ultraviolet feature. 
 
 6 The responsible person must ensure that—  
  
 (a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied 

for consumption on the premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or 
supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or supply in 
a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the 
following measures—  

  
 (i) beer or cider: ½ pint;  
  
 (ii)  gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and, 
  
 (ii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml;  
  
 (b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other 

printed material which is available to customers on the premises; 
and . 

  
 (c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify 

the quantity of alcohol to be sold, the customer is made aware that 
these measures are available." 

 
 7 (1). A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied 

for consumption on or off the premises for a price which is less than 
the
[...]
ls of who has completed them, and 
any issues found. 

 b) Details of all incidents that occur inside the premises along with 
descriptions of persons involved and the action taken. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 192



 
 

 

10 A "Challenge 25" policy must be adopted at the premises and all staff 
will be trained in its operation.  Any person who appears to be under 
the age of 25 will be asked for ID and the sale must be refused if they 
are unable to provide valid identification.  Signage must be 
prominently displayed within the premises to advertise the fact a 
"Challenge 25" policy is in operation. 

 
11 The area to the rear of the premises must be kept clear of customers 

at all times. 

Page 193



 
 

 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 

 
    
 1 Prominent, clear and legible notices are displayed at all exits 

requesting the public to respect the needs of local residents and to 
leave the premises and area quietly. 

Page 194



 
 

 

Annex 4 – Plans 

Page 195



 
 

 

 
 

Premises Licence Summary 
 

Premises Licence Number 
Date of Issue 

 05/01298/LAPRE 

16th August 2016 

 
Part 1 – Premises Details 

 
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description, including Post Town, Post Code 
 

Lounge Bar 
Unit 4, Lakeside Business Village 
Fleming Road 
Chafford Hundred 
Grays 
Essex 
RM16 6YA 
 
 
Telephone number 

 
  

 
Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 

 
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence  
 

Performance of Live Music 
Playing of Recorded Music 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
 

 
Times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities  
 

Performance of Live Music 
  
Monday 18:00  - 00:30 
Tuesday 18:00  - 00:30 
Wednesday 18:00  - 00:30 
Thursday 18:00  - 00:30 
Friday 18:00  - 00:30 
Saturday 18:00  - 00:30 
Sunday 18:00  - 23:00  
 
Christmas Eve                                10:00  - 02:
[...]
ail (where relevant) of holder of premises licence 

 

Mr Stephen Reidy 
81 Gordon House 
Glamis Road 
London 
E1W 3ED 
 
stevenreidy89@icloud.com 
07889 675 171 
 
 
Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) 

 
 
 
Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 

Stephen Reidy  
 
 
Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises supervisor where the 
premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 

 
Personal Licence Number: 20242 
Licensing Authority:  London Borough Of Tower Hamlets 
 
 

Page 199



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	4 Determination of an application for a review of a premises licence
	Lounge Bar Appendix A
	Lounge Bar - Appendix B i
	Lounge Bar - Appendix B ii
	Lounge Bar Appendix B iii
	Lounge Bar Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 1 September 
2016 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Ben Maney (Chair), Gary Collins and Graham Snell

In attendance: Jackie Cooper , Essex Police Licensing Officer 
Joanne Nash, Essex Police 
Paul Adams, Principal Licensing Officer
Laura Bryan, Licensing Officer
Elizabeth Cox, Licensing Officer
Adam Rulewski, Legal Services
Jessica Feeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

14. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

15. Declarations of Interests 

Councillor Maney declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of the 
application, as there was a statement within the report from PC Martin Hatfield 
who was a neighbour to Councillor Maney’s parents. It was confirmed that no 
discussions had taken place between them regarding this application.

16. Determination of an application for a review of a premises licence 

The Licensing Officer informed the Committee that an application had been 
received for a review of the premises licence at the Lounge Bar, Unit 4, 
Lakeside Business Village, Fleming Road, Chafford Hundred, Essex RM16 
6YA. The review relates to two of the four Licensing Objectives: Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder and Public Safety.  During the consultation a further 
representation had been received from the Licensing Authority in relation to 
the four Licensing Objectives.
 
On 7th July 2016, an application for a Review was received from Chief 
Inspector Leigh Norris, of Essex Police, Grays Police Station, Grays, Essex, 
RM17 5BX.  

Members were informed that there had also been a representation received 
from the Licensing Authority.

The Essex Police Licensing Officer questioned if the Sub Committee would 
like to read the suggested conditions which were proposed to the applicant 



and his response. The Chair accepted this request and the papers were 
distributed to the committee.

Members were informed that since the review application was made, an 
application to transfer the premises licence and vary the DPS (write in full in 
first instance) has been made and accepted. 

The representative from Essex Police was invited to the committee to make a 
statement. Members were informed that the application for Review related to 
the following licensing objectives.

Prevention of Crime and Disorder

 Recent visits to the premise had disclosed that on two separate 
occasions a number of conditions of the Premises Licence were not 
being complied with.

 On 22nd May 2016, CCTV from the premise shows that sales of alcohol 
were taking place more than one hour after the terminal hour for the 
sale

                  Public Safety

 On 22nd May 2016 a very serious incident took place at the premise 
when three customers were seriously injured following a number of 
fights. Two of these customers received stab wounds whilst the third 
suffered various fractures to his face. All three were recorded as GBH

Essex Police read a statement to the Committee from Inspector Frazer 
regarding the events which took place on the 22nd May.

Councillor Snell questioned the Risk Assessment Tool which was used to 
trigger the need for a review. Essex Police confirmed that this tool was used 
by the Met Police and had been implemented by Essex Police. Members were 
informed that when the breached activities reached a score of 70 a review 
was triggered, The Lounge Bar had reached a total of 75.

It was highlighted in the statement that the fight on the 22nd May was between 
a group of people from London, Councillor Collins questioned how they knew 
the group were from London. Essex Police explained that this was hearsay.

The Applicant questioned how many incidences had occurred since the 
change of DPS. Essex Police confirmed that no incidences had taken place, 
although there had been two complaints received by the Licensing 
Department regarding drug use within the premises. The Applicant queried if 
there was any proof of this, Essex Police explained that there was no proof.

The Responsible Authority was invited to the committee to make a statement 
in doing so the following points were raised:



 On the 19th August 2016 the Responsible Authority carried out an 
inspection in the Lounge Bar, evidence of drug usage was found in the 
toilet. Pictures were made available to the Committee.

 The Operation Benison inspections carried out by Essex Police along 
with PC Hatfield and PC Colbear’s statements there had also been a 
continued failure by the premises to adhere to the conditions which 
were attached to the premises licence.  

 There had been numerous attempts to engage with the Premises 
Licence Holder to ensure the operation of the premises is not 
undermining any of the four licensing objectives.  Licensing attended 
meetings with Mr O’Connor in conjunction with Essex Police where 
assurances were made about paperwork that would be submitted and the 
future conduct of the premises, neither of which had been satisfactorily 
followed through by the premises therefore the Licensing Department 
fully support Essex Police’s application for a review of the premises 
licence for Lounge Bar.

The Applicant was invited to the committee to make a statement the following 
was explained to the committee:

 Previously there had been bad clientele at the bar and the applicant was 
looking to change this and encourage a wine bar for over 40s.

 This was a new career change and the applicant explained that he was 
still learning the new role.

 It was added that the applicant now works at the bar full time and will be 
working his hardest to improve the bar.

Councillor Snell highlighted that the Police requested a condition which 
required that all customers were searched on arrival, the applicant had 
previously stated that this may cause embarrassment for older mature 
ustomers visiting the bar with their partners. Councillor Snell questioned if this 
condition would now be accepted, the applicant confirmed that he would 
adhere to this condition.

Councillor Collins questioned the relationship between Mr. O’Connor and the 
Lounge Bar, members were informed that Mr. O’Connor now had a full time 
job and would only visit the bar as a customer.

Councillor Maney questioned where the applicant was on the evening of the 
19th August when evidence of drug usage was found. The applicant explained 
that he was not at the premises on that evening.

Councillor Snell questioned what the applicant would do to improve 
circumstances at the Lounge Bar. The Applicant explained that he would 
adhere to all conditions, ensure that there was no loud music and put up all 
required posters such as ‘Challenge 25’.



The Principal Licensing Officer questioned if the applicant had taken out any 
drug awareness training courses for members of staff. The applicant 
explained that he had booked some training courses with ‘Knights Training’ 
which were to be undertaken in the future.

It was questioned further what the applicant was doing on the 22nd May 2016. 
The applicant explained that he was intoxicated at the bar when the incidents 
took place, it was explained further that he did not realise that the bar was 
open past its licensable hours.

The Police Licensing Officer queried why the SIA staff were not wearing their 
identification badges, the applicant explained that the SIA staff informed him 
that they did not need to wear their badges on the condition that they could 
produce a copy of their licence. It was then questioned if the applicant held a 
pavement licence for outside the bar. The applicant confirmed that he did not 
hold a licence for this.

All parties summarised their cases and the Sub Committee retired to consider 
its decision accompanied by the Clerk and Legal Adviser at 20.02.

The Committee Reconvened at 20.25.

The Premises Licence was revoked.

The meeting finished at 8.30 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

